No. (“SAB”) 99, “Materiality,” and Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.” We concluded this adjustment was not
material individually or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the cumulative
adjustment would have been material during the second quarter of fiscal 2014 if the cumulative adjustment was recorded. Accordingly, in accordance with the SEC’s Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” adjustments to the
applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information. This non-cash adjustment
had no net impact to our consolidated statements of cash flows. Below are the line items within these consolidated financial statements that have been adjusted (amounts in
thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss):

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   October 31, 2012   October 31, 2012
   As Previously   As   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment  Revised   Reported   Adjustment  Revised
Stock-based compensation expense   $ 728   $ 704   $ 1,432   $ 3,056   $ 1,408   $ 4,464
Loss from operations   $ (901)  $ (704)  $(1,605)  $ (8,877)  $ (1,408)  $(10,285)
Net income (loss)   $ 578   $ (704)  $ (126)  $ (24,293)  $ (1,408)  $(25,701)
Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 2,021   $ (704)  $ 1,317   $ (17,691)  $ (1,408)  $(19,099)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 0.02   $ (0.02)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.75)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.79)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   January 31, 2013
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment  Revised
Additional paid-in capital   $ 214,531   $ 1,828   $216,359
Accumulated loss   $ (10,830)  $ (1,828)  $ (12,658)

7

Table of Contents

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition

Our transactions frequently involve the sale of hardware, software, systems and services in multiple-element arrangements. Revenues from sales of hardware, software and
systems that do not require significant modification or customization of the underlying software are recognized when:

 •  title and risk of loss has passed to the customer;

 •  there is evidence of an arrangement;

 •  fees are fixed or determinable; and

 •  collection of the related receivable is considered probable.

Customers are billed for installation, training, project management and at least one year of product maintenance and technical support at the time of the product sale. Revenue

[…]

companies. We expect to continue to incur expenses similar to the financial adjustments described above in arriving at non-GAAP income from operations and adjusted
EBITDA, and investors should not infer from our presentation of this non-GAAP financial measure that these costs are unusual, infrequent or non-recurring.

26

Table of Contents

The following tables include the reconciliations of our U.S. GAAP income or loss from operations, the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, to our non-
GAAP income from operations and the reconciliation of our U.S. GAAP income or loss from operations to our adjusted EBITDA for the three and nine months ended
October 31, 2013 and 2012. Effective February 1, 2013, as a result of a change in how we review our business, certain information technology costs which were formerly
allocated out of general and administration expenses remained in general and administration expenses. Prior year balances were adjusted to conform to this presentation
(amounts in thousands, except per share and percentage data):

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   October 31, 2013   October 31, 2012
   GAAP   GAAP
   As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP  As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 13,822   $ —   $ 13,822   $ 15,213   $ —   $ 15,213
Services   23,949   —   23,949   24,036   —   24,036

Total revenues   37,771   —   37,771   39,249   —   39,249

Cost of revenues:
Products   3,271   —   3,271   5,454   —   5,454
Services   13,225   —   13,225   13,557   —   13,557
Amortization of intangible assets   320   (320)   —   520   (520)   —
Stock-based compensation   67   (67)   —   (85)   85   —

Total cost of revenues   16,883   (387)   16,496   19,446   (435)   19,011

Gross profit   20,888   387   21,275   19,803   435   20,238

Gross profit percentage   55.3%   1.0%   56.3%   50.5%   1.1%   51.6%
Operating expenses:

Research and development   10,212   —   10,212   9,202   —   9,202
Selling and marketing   3,948   —   3,948   3,859   —   3,859
General and administrative   4,184   —   4,184   4,295   —   4,295
Amortization of intangible assets   842   (842)   —   969   (969)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   588   (588)   —   1,517   (1,517)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   (94)   94   —   64   (64)   —
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, litigation and

strategic alternatives   603   (603)   —   26   (26)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   76   (76)   —   1,476   (1,476)   —

Total operating expenses   20,359   (2,015)   18,344   21,408   (4,052)   17,356

Income (loss) from operations   $ 529   $ 2,402   $ 2,931   $ (1,605)  $ 4,487   $ 2,882

Income (loss) from operations percentage   1.4%   6.3%   7.8%   (4.1%)   11.4%   7.3%
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   32,813   32,813   32,813   32,474   32,474   32,474

Diluted   33,595   33,595   33,595   32,474   32,995   32,995

Non-GAAP operating income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.07   $ 0.09   $ (0.05)  $ 0.14   $ 0.09

Diluted   $ 0.02   $ 0.07   $ 0.09   $ (0.05)  $ 0.14   $ 0.09

Adjusted EBITDA:
Income (loss) from operations   $ 529   $ (1,605)
Depreciation expense   1,042   1,034
Amortization of intangible assets   1,162   1,489
Stock-based compensation expense   655   1,432
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   (94)   64
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   603   26
Severance and other restructuring   76   1,476

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 3,973   $ 3,916

Adjusted EBITDA %   10.5%   10.0%

27

Table of Contents

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   October 31, 2013   October 31, 2012
   GAAP   GAAP
   As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP  As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 44,809   $ —   $ 44,809   $ 40,681   $ —   $ 40,681
Services   65,894   —   65,894   71,932   —   71,932

Total revenues   110,703   —   110,703   112,613   —   112,613

Cost of revenues:
Products   7,845   —   7,845   13,609   —   13,609
Services   40,386   —   40,386   38,550   —   38,550
Amortization of intangible assets   947   (947)   —   1,548   (1,548)   —
Stock-based compensation   191   (191)   —   109   (109)   —
Inventory write-down   —   —   —   1,752   (1,752)   —

Total cost of revenues   49,369   (1,138)   48,231   55,568   (3,409)   52,159

Gross profit   61,334   1,138   62,472   57,045   3,409   60,454

Gross profit percentage   55.4%   1.0%   56.4%   50.7%   3.0%   53.7%
Operating expenses:

Research and development   30,007   —   30,007   28,449   —   28,449
Selling and marketing   11,283   —   11,283   11,860   —   11,860
General and administrative   13,664   —   13,664   13,745   —   13,745
Amortization of intangible assets   2,512   (2,512)   —   2,891   (2,891)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   2,234   (2,234)   —   4,355   (4,355)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   (60)   60   —   1,667   (1,667)   —
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, litigation and

strategic alternatives   1,524   (1,524)   —   1,445   (1,445)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   922   (922)   —   2,918   (2,918)   —

Total operating expenses   62,086   (7,132)   54,954   67,330   (13,276)   54,054

(Loss) income from operations   $ (752)  $ 8,270   $ 7,518   $ (10,285)  $ 16,685   $ 6,400

(Loss) income from operations percentage   (0.7%)   7.4%   6.8%   (9.1%)   14.8%   5.7%
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   32,636   32,636   32,636   32,554   32,554   32,554

Diluted   32,636   33,485   33,485   32,554   33,087   33,087

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per share:
Basic   $ (0.02)  $ 0.25   $ 0.23   $ (0.32)  $ 0.52   $ 0.20

Diluted   $ (0.02)  $ 0.25   $ 0.23   $ (0.32)  $ 0.51   $ 0.19

Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from operations   $ (752)   $ (10,285)
Depreciation expense   3,345   3,341
Amortization of intangible assets   3,459   4,439
Stock-based compensation expense   2,425   4,464
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   (60)   1,667
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   1,524   1,445